
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Statutory Licensing Sub Committee 
At: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea

On: Friday, 3 May 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Chair: Councillor Penny Matthews

Membership:
Councillors: J P Curtice and B J Rowlands

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Section 17 Application For a New Premises 
Licence - Bonymaen Local, 1 Llanerch Road, Bonymaen, 
Swansea, SA1 7AY

1 - 37

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Thursday, 25 April 2019
Contact: Democratic Services - 636923

file://ccwsvmprmg02/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/7/9/6/AI00007697/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Report of the Divisional Licensing Officer 

Statutory Licensing Sub Committee - 3 May 2019

Licensing Act 2003
Section 17 Application for a Premises Licence

1. Premises: Bonymaen Local, 1 Llanerch Road, Bonymaen, Swansea, 
SA1 7AY

2. Applicant : Elangainathan Thamilselvan

3. Application For A New Premises Licence

3.1    An application for a new premises licence was received by this authority 
on the 21st February 2019.  The applicant has applied for a premises 
licence to allow the following licensable activity to take place.

Supply of Alcohol off the premises 

Monday to Sunday 0600 – 2300 

The proposed opening hours of the premises are Monday to Sunday 
0600 to 2300.   

4.      Background

The premises relevant to this application is situated on the junction of 
Llanerch Road and Bonymaen Road. 

 
The premises was previously used as a hair and beauty salon and prior 
to that operated as Bonymaen Stores, licensed to supply alcohol off the 
premises from 0800 to 2300 on weekdays and from 1000 to 2230 on 
Sundays.  This premises licence was surrendered in 2008.
  
The premises is located in a predominantly residential area and forms 1 
of 3 in a row of commercial units, the other two premises being a Post 
Office and a hot food takeaway.  
 
Members will note from the location plan that 100 meters north to the 
property at 27 Mansel Road is a premises called Mansel News which 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



     Licensing Sub Committee Bonymaen Local
1 Llanerch Road

3 May 2019

holds a premises licence authorising the supply of alcohol off the 
premises from 0800 to 2300 Monday to Saturday and from 1000 to 2230 
on Sundays.  The premises licence was issued in September 2005.  

A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix A.

A plan of the proposed premises is attached at Appendix B.  

5.      Promotion Of The Licensing Objectives

5.1 The Licensing Act 2003 contains four licensing objectives, namely:-

(i) Prevention of Crime and Disorder
  (ii) Public Safety

          (iii)   Prevention of Public Nuisance
          (iv)   Protection of Children from Harm

Each of these objectives is of equal importance and the application must 
demonstrate how they are to be promoted. 

       
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule that will be attached to 
the licence if granted are at Appendix C.

6.     RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

6.1   Responsible Authorities         

a) South Wales Police 
No representations.

b) Trading Standards
No representations.

c) Mid and West Wales Fire Authority 
No representations.

d) Health and Safety
No representations.

e) Planning Authority 
No representations.

f) Pollution Division
No representations. 

g) Child Protection
No representations.

h) Primary Care Trust/Local Health Board
No representations.

Page 2



     Licensing Sub Committee Bonymaen Local
1 Llanerch Road

3 May 2019

i) Licensing Authority 
No representations.

j) Immigration
No representations.

k) Other Persons
Representations have been received from:

Councillor Paul Lloyd – Ward Councillor for Bonymaen on behalf of 
signatories of two petitions - Appendix D1.  
There were two petitions submitted with a total of 291 signatories in 
objection to the proposed licence.  

A summary of the petitions is as follows:-

25 of the printed names were illegible and another 24 printed names 
were partially illegible. 

26 addresses were illegible or blank.  

244 of the signatories also provided a comment although only 13 were 
identified as being relevant to the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.  
8 comments related to antisocial behaviour and 5 referred to the 
potential of children congregating in the area.  

208 comments were in relation to the lack of interest in another shop 
opening in the area.  

The list of numbers of signatories identified as residents of nearby 
streets totalled 151 can be broken down as follows:

9 in Llanerch Road
22 in Bonymaen Road
20 in Mansel Road
24 in Ty Draw Road/Ty Draw Crescent/Ty Draw Place
12 in Brokesby Road
3 in Aeron Place
7 in Gwendraeth Place
5 in Wye Close
3 in Kenfig Place
4 in Dartford Place
2 in Ogmore Place
5 in Buckingham Road
6 in Gwyndy Road
9 in Talfan Road
20 in Myrddin Road/Myrddin Gardens

Page 3



     Licensing Sub Committee Bonymaen Local
1 Llanerch Road

3 May 2019

Councillor Mandy Evans – Ward Councillor for Bonymaen - 
Appendix D2.  
The Councillor is a resident of Jersey Road.  

1 resident of Llanerch Road who submitted an email and 
coordinated an online petition - Appendix D3.  

1 resident of Jersey Road - Appendix D4.  

23 other residents submitted identical letters of representation and 
one copy of the letter has been appended to the report for Members’ 
consideration - Appendix D5.  

The 23 residents can be broken down as:
9 from Llanerch Road
2 from Bonymaen Road 
10 from Mansel Road
1 from Aeron Place
1 from Ty Draw Crescent

7.      Policy Considerations

7.1   In considering this application Members should have regard to the 
Council’s current statement of Licensing Policy adopted in July 2018. 
Specifically in relation to this application;

(i) Control – Section 4    
Paragraph 4.4 The Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the 
direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed 
premises on members of the public, living, working or engaged in 
normal activities in the area concerned. It will be expected that 
any representation made by “Other Persons” will indicate how the 
application will directly affect them in relation to one or more of 
the licensing objectives.

Paragraph 4.5 Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for 
the general control of nuisance and anti-social behaviour by 
individuals once they are away from the licensed premises and         
beyond the direct control of the persons holding the relevant 
authorisation.

(ii) Licensing Hours – Section 7
Paragraph 7.1 When determining individual licence applications 
for premises the licensing hours will be decided having regard to 
the individual merits of each application. The presumption will be 
to grant the hours as requested unless there are objections to 
those hours raised by responsible authorities or other persons 
on the basis of the licensing objectives. 

Page 4



     Licensing Sub Committee Bonymaen Local
1 Llanerch Road

3 May 2019

Paragraph 7.4 The Licensing Authority will closely examine the 
hours of business for premises which are situated in 
predominantly residential areas and will impose strict conditions 
relating to noise control where representations are received and 
it is considered necessary.

Paragraph 7.5 The Licensing Authority will allow shops, stores 
and supermarkets to sell alcohol, for consumption off the 
premises, at any time when the retail outlet in question is open 
for business. Limitations will only be imposed restricting the 
times alcohol can be sold from such premises if representations 
are received and there is evidence that the extended hours 
cause the premises to be a focus of disorder and disturbance.

(iii) Applications for licences, certificates, authorisations and reviews 
– Section 15   
Paragraph 15.1 The Licensing Authority will consider each 
application received on its merits in the context of the four 
licensing objectives.

 
Paragraph 15.4 The Licensing Authority also accepts that Other 
Persons or responsible authorities, as defined in the Act, have 
the right to make representations in respect of an application, or 
to seek a review of a licence or certificate within the provisions of 
the Act. Such representations will be considered on their merits 
and how they relate to the likely effect of the grant of the licence 
or certificate on the promotion of at least one or more of the 
licensing objectives. Also, how the representations are relevant 
to the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives in the 
case of a review of a licence or certificate. When a petition is 
submitted as a representation it will only be considered if it 
relates to one or more of the four licensing objectives and it is 
demonstrated that the details of the representation have been 
made clear to each signatory i.e. that the heading is included on 
each page of the petition. A relevant representation may be 
positive or supportive in nature as opposed to being negative but 
it must still demonstrate that the licensing objectives are being 
promoted.

Paragraph 15.6 Other Persons may request a representative to 
make representations on their behalf including a legal 
representative, friend, Member of Parliament, Member of the 
National Assembly for Wales, local Ward Councillor, Parish or 
Community Councillor. Detailed guidance for Other Persons 
making a representation or an application for a review of a 
licence or certificate can be obtained from the Home Office 
website www.homeoffice.gov.uk

Page 5

http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/


     Licensing Sub Committee Bonymaen Local
1 Llanerch Road

3 May 2019

(iv) Administration – Section 16
Paragraph 16.6  Any Councillor who is a member of the Statutory 
Licensing Committee and who is making a representation on 
behalf of other persons, or in their own right in relation to an 
application, shall disqualify him or herself from any involvement 
in the decision making process regarding that application.

7.2    A full copy of the Authority’s Policy has previously been circulated to 
Members.
An up to date copy of the Policy may be found via the following link:
https://www.swansea.gov.uk/article/4280/Statement-of-licensing-policy

8. Guidance Issued By The Home Secretary

8.1 Members should also have regard to the relevant parts of the current 
guidance issued by the Home Secretary in April 2018, in particular;

(i) Introduction – Chapter 1
(ii) Licensing Objectives – Chapter  2 
(iii) Applications For Premises Licenses – Chapter 8
(iv) Determining Applications – Chapter 9
(v) Conditions attached to Premises Licenses – Chapter 10
(vi) Promotion of Equality – Chapter 14 paragraphs 14.66 -14.67

Representations received include concerns regarding Crime and 
Disorder and Public Nuisance specifically in relation to the congregation 
of youths on the junction of Llanerch Road/Bonymaen Road.  

Paragraphs 2.1 to 2.6 of the Guidance refer to Crime and Disorder and 
paragraphs 2.15 to 2.21 refer to Public Nuisance and in particular - 

(i) Crime and disorder
Paragraph 2.1 Licensing authorities should look to the police as 
the main source of advice on crime and disorder. They should 
also seek to involve the local Community Safety Partnership 
(CSP).

(ii) Public Nuisance
Paragraph 2.15 The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and 
responsible authorities, through representations, to consider what 
constitutes public nuisance and what is appropriate to prevent it in 
terms of conditions attached to specific premises licences and 
club premises certificates. It is therefore important that in 
considering the promotion of this licensing objective, licensing 
authorities and responsible authorities focus on the effect of the 
licensable activities at the specific premises on persons living and 
working (including those carrying on business) in the area around 
the premises which may be disproportionate and unreasonable. 
The issues will mainly concern noise nuisance, light pollution, 
noxious smells and litter.

Page 6

https://www.swansea.gov.uk/article/4280/Statement-of-licensing-policy


     Licensing Sub Committee Bonymaen Local
1 Llanerch Road

3 May 2019

Paragraph 2.21 Beyond the immediate area surrounding the 
premises, these are matters for the personal responsibility of 
individuals under the law. An individual who engages in anti-social 
behaviour is accountable in their own right. However, it would be 
perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to impose a 
condition, following relevant representations, that requires the 
licence holder or club to place signs at the exits from the building 
encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, 
if they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the 
premises instead of outside, and to respect the rights of people 
living nearby to a peaceful night.

Paragraph 14.19 There can be confusion about the difference 
between the “need” for premises and the “cumulative impact” of 
premises on the licensing objectives, for example, on crime and 
disorder. “Need” concerns the commercial demand for another 
pub or restaurant or hotel and is a matter for the planning 
authority and for the market. This is not a matter for a licensing 
authority in discharging its licensing functions or for its statement 
of licensing policy.  

8.2 A copy of the Home Secretary’s Guidance has previously been 
circulated to Members.
An up to date copy of the Guidance may be found via the following link:
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upl
oads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_sec
tion_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf

9. Determination Of The Application

9.1 The decision must be based on the individual merits of the application 
and the representations received, with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives outlined in paragraph 5 above.

9.2   In addition in arriving at the decision Members should have regard to the   
relevant provisions of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the Secretary of State’s Guidance as previously provided.  Reasons 
must be provided for any departures from the Policy or Guidance.

9.3 In reaching the decision the Committee must, having regard to the 
representations, take such steps mentioned below (if any) as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:-

a. Grant the licence subject to:

i) conditions that reflect the operating schedule, modified to such 
extent as the authority considers appropriate for promotion of 
the licensing objectives. Certain regulated entertainment

Page 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf


     Licensing Sub Committee Bonymaen Local
1 Llanerch Road

3 May 2019

under the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) has been 
deregulated. Where entertainment is deregulated, but licensable 
activities continue to take place on any premises, any licence 
conditions imposed on a grant of a licence in respect of any 
deregulated entertainment will be suspended.

ii) any mandatory conditions relevant to the licence
  

b. Exclude any of the licensable activities to which the application 
relates.

c. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises 
supervisor. 

d. Reject the application 

The Licensing Sub Committee’s instructions are requested.

Background Papers:            Licence Application
Contact Officer: Becca John 
Extension: 01792 635600

Page 8



This plan is for illustrative purposes 
only and should not be used as a 
legal document.

Bonymaen Fish Bar Bonymaen Post Office

Proposed premises

Mansel News

Bonymaen Local
Scale: 1:1250

Created by: Becca.John
Date: 23/04/2019

Application for a premises licence

© Hawlfraint a hawilau cronfa ddata’r Goron 2019. Rhid Trwydded yr Arolwg Ordnans 100023509 © Crown Copyright and database right 2019. Ordnance Survey 100023509 © GetMapping PLC

P
age 9

becca.john
Typewritten Text
Appendix A



Page 10



Appendix C 

Bonymaen Local
Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1. A comprehensive recordable CCTV system will be installed and maintained 
covering the trade areas whilst encompassing all ingress and egress to the 
premises. The system must continually record whilst the premises is open for 
licensable activities and during all times when customers remain at the premises. 
The system must be capable of providing pictures of evidential quality, in 
particular facial recognition. All recordings must be stored for a minimum period 
of 31 days with date and time. Recordings must be made available immediately 
upon the request of a Police or Authorised Officer.

2. A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the 
CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open to 
the public. This staff member shall be able to show Police or authorised officer 
recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

3. The store would operate following health and safety and fire safety law in relation 
to a convenience store. It would also implement policies and procedures set out 
by the wholesale group.

4. The store is situated in a residential area. It will work closely with local people to 
maintain or take any action necessary to keep the area clean and tidy at all 
times.

5. A Challenge 25 proof of age scheme, shall be operated at the premises where 
the only acceptable forms of identification shall bear their photograph, date of 
birth and a holographic mark.

6. A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include 
the date and time of the refused sale and the name of the member of staff who 
refused the sale. The log shall be available for inspection at the premises by the 
police or an authorised officer of the Council at all times whilst the premises are 
open.

7. Premises to keep up to date records available for inspection of staff training in 
respect of age related sales.

8. An incident book to be maintained at the premises showing details of the date 
and time of all assaults, injuries, accidents, interventions by staff or ejections, as 
well as details of the members of staff involved, the nature of the incident and 
the action/outcome. The book must be kept available for inspection by the Police 
and authorised officers of the Local Authority.  

Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

becca.john_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix D2



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36

becca.john_2
Typewritten Text
Appendix D4



Page 37

becca.john_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix D5


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Section 17 Application For a New Premises Licence - Bonymaen Local, 1 Llanerch Road, Bonymaen, Swansea, SA1 7AY
	Appendix A - location plan
	Appendix B - proposed premises plan
	Appendix C - Operating Schedule
	Appendix D1 - representation
	Appendix D2 - representation_Redacted
	Appendix D3 - representation
	Appendix D4 - representation
	Appendix D5 - representation






Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod yr Is-bwyllgor Trwyddedu 
Statudol 2018/2019

Siambr y Cyngor - Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Gwener, 3 Mai 2019 am 10.00am

Yn bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P M Matthews (Cadeirydd) fu'n llywyddu 

Y Cynghorydd Y Cynghorydd
J P Curtice B J Rowlands

Swyddogion
Aled Gruffydd Cyfreithiwr
Becca John Swyddog Trwyddedu
Yvonne Lewis Arweinydd Tîm, Trwyddedu
Samantha Woon Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ymgeisydd

Mr E Thamilselvan – Ymgeisydd
Mr S Kanapathi - Asiant

11 Datganiadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 

12 Deddf Trwyddedu 2003 - Adran 17  Cais am Drwydded Mangre newydd - 
Bonymaen Local, 1 Heol Llanerch, Bôn-y-maen, Abertawe SA1 7AY

Croesawodd y cadeirydd yr holl gyfranogwyr i'r cyfarfod gan amlinellu'r weithdrefn i'w 
mabwysiadu gan yr Is-bwyllgor wrth ystyried y cais.
 
Gofynnodd y Cadeirydd i'r holl gynrychiolwyr gyflwyno'u hunain.

Adroddodd y Swyddog Trwyddedu am y cais am drwydded mangre newydd mewn 
perthynas â Bonymaen Local, 1 Heol Llanerch Bôn-y-maen, Abertawe SA1 7AY 
Cyfeiriodd at yr amcanion trwyddedu, ystyriaethau polisi a'r arweiniad gan y Swyddfa 
Gartref. Cyfeiriwyd yn benodol at y cynllun lleoliad ar gyfer y fangre yn atodiad A, 
cynllun lleoliad y fangre yn Atodiad B, amodau sy'n gyson â'r atodlen weithredu yn 
Atodiad C, y sylwadau a wnaed gan bobl eraill yn Atodiad D1, D2, D3, D4 a D5.   
Crynhodd fanylion y deisebau. Atodwyd copi o'u sylwadau yn Atodiad D1. Roedd y 
sylw'n ymwneud ag atal niwsans cyhoeddus.
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Is-bwyllgor trwyddedu statudol (Dydd Gwener, 3 Mai 2019)
Parhad

Cyfeiriodd Arweinydd y Tîm Trwyddedu at sylw gan Karen Fender nad oedd yn gallu 
dod i'r cyfarfod, ac roedd wedi gofyn a allai'r pwyllgor ystyried ei e-bost fel helaethiad 
o'i sylw gwreiddiol yn Atodiad D3. Nododd aelodau'r sylwadau a helaethwyd.

Ar ran llofnodwyr dwy ddeiseb yn Atodiad D1, ymhelaethodd y Cynghorydd P Lloyd, 
Cynghorydd Ward dros Fôn-y-maen, ymhellach ar y sylwadau ysgrifenedig a oedd 
yn gwrthwynebu'r cais, ac amlygodd ei bryderon ynghylch tanseilio'r Amcanion 
Trwyddedu Statudol mewn perthynas â niwsans cyhoeddus. 
  
Dywedodd Mr S Kanapathi, yr Asiant a oedd yn cynrychioli'r ymgeisydd, Mr E 
Thamilselvan, fod gan yr ymgeisydd 10 mlynedd o brofiad o redeg busnes yng 
Nghaerdydd, sy'n debyg. Mae'r ymgeisydd yn byw uwchben y fangre yng 
Nghaerdydd ar hyn o bryd. Cyfeiriodd at y sylwadau ysgrifenedig a datganodd fod yr 
ymgeisydd yn dymuno lleihau'r awr derfynol i 10pm.
 
Mewn ymateb i gwestiynau'r aelodau cadarnhaodd yr ymgeisydd y canlynol:
 
 Roedd ganddo berthynas ddymunol â phreswylwyr gerllaw ei fangre bresennol.
 Mae'n bwriadu cyflogi dau aelod o staff yn ei siop.
 Nid yw'r ardal o gwmpas ei siop bresennol yn dioddef unrhyw ymddygiad 

gwrthgymdeithasol.
 Ei fwriad ef oedd byw uwchben y siop, wrth reoli'r ddwy siop.
 Byddai biniau sbwriel yn cael eu darparu y tu allan i'r siop.
 Ymdrinnir ag unrhyw achosion o ymddygiad gwrthgymdeithasol drwy gyfathrebu 

cyfeillgar.
 Mewn perthynas ag amod 4 yn Atodiad C, cadarnhaodd y byddai biniau sbwriel 

yn cael eu gosod ac y byddai'r ardal yn cael ei glanhau'n rheolaidd.

PENDERFYNWYD eithrio'r wasg a'r cyhoedd o'r gwrandawiad yn unol â pharagraff 
14 o Reoliadau Deddf Trwyddedu (Gwrandawiadau) 2005,fel y gall yr  Is-bwyllgor 
gael cyngor cyfreithiol.
 

(SESIWN GAEËDIG)
 
Trafododd yr aelodau'r materion ynghylch y cais.
 

(SESIWN AGORED)
 
Rhoddodd y cyfreithiwr a oedd yn cynghori'r Is-bwyllgor drosolwg cynhwysfawr o'r 
cyngor cyfreithiol a roddwyd.
 
Dywedodd y Cadeirydd fod yr Is-bwyllgor wedi ystyried y cais a'r sylwadau a wnaed 
ynghyd â holl anghenion a buddion yr holl bartïon o ran Datganiadau Polisi 
Trwyddedu'r cyngor, arweiniad statudol a gofynion Deddf Trwyddedu 2003.
 
Penderfynodd yr Is-bwyllgor GANIATÁU'R cais ar yr amod bod amodau'n gyson â'r 
amserlen weithredu ac wedi'u diwygio fel yr ystyrir eu bod yn briodol ar gyfer 
hyrwyddo'r amcanion trwyddedu isod.   
 
1.     Cyflenwi alcohol oddi ar y fangre - dydd Llun i ddydd Sul 0700 – 2200.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Is-bwyllgor trwyddedu statudol (Dydd Gwener, 3 Mai 2019)
Parhad

2. Bydd system recordio teledu cylch cyfyng gynhwysfawr yn cael ei gosod a'i 
chynnal a bydd yn ffilmio'r ardaloedd masnachu a'r holl fynedfeydd ac 
allanfeydd yn y fangre. Rhaid i'r system recordio'n barhaus pan fydd y fangre ar 
agor ar gyfer gweithgareddau trwyddedadwy ac ar bob adeg pan fydd 
cwsmeriaid yn y fangre. Rhaid i'r system allu darparu lluniau o safon 
dystiolaeth, yn enwedig cydnabyddiaeth wyneb. Bydd y recordiadau ar gael yn 
syth ar gais yr Heddlu neu swyddog awdurdodedig.

 
3.     Bydd aelod o staff y fangre sy'n deall sut i weithredu'r system teledu cylch 

cyfyng ar yr fangre o hyd pan fydd ar agor i'r cyhoedd. Bydd yr aelod o staff yn 
gallu dangos data neu luniau diweddar i'r heddlu neu swyddogion 
awdurdodedig ar gais gyda chyn lleied o oedi â phosib.

 
4.     Byddai'r siop yn gweithredu'r gyfraith iechyd, diogelwch a diogelwch tân mewn 

perthynas â siop gyfleustra. Byddai hefyd yn gweithredu polisïau a 
gweithdrefnau a bennwyd gan y grŵp cyfanwerthu.

5.      Mae'r siop mewn ardal breswyl. Bydd yn gweithio'n agos gyda phobl leol i 
gadw'r ardal yn lân ac yn daclus drwy'r amser neu'n cymryd camau i sicrhau 
hynny. Rhoddir biniau sbwriel o flaen y fangre, a'r ymgeisydd fydd yn gyfrifol 
am gynnal y biniau.

6.      Gweithredir cynllun prawf oedran Her 25 yn y fangre a'r unig ffurfiau adnabod 
derbyniol fydd llun, dyddiad geni a marc holograffig.

7. Cedwir cofnod yn rhoi manylion pob achos o wrthod gwerthu alcohol.  Dylai'r 
cofnod gynnwys dyddiad ac amser gwrthod y gwerthu ac enw'r aelod o staff a 
wrthododd ei werthu.  Dylai'r cofnod fod ar gael i'w archwilio yn y fangre gan yr 
heddlu neu swyddog awdurdodedig y cyngor ar bob achlysur pan fydd y fangre 
ar agor.

8.      Rhaid i'r fangre gadw cofnodion wedi'u diweddaru sydd ar gael i'w harchwilio o 
hyfforddiant staff yn unol â gwerthiannau sy'n gysylltiedig ag oedran.

9.      Bydd llyfr cofnod achosion yn cael ei gadw yn y fangre sy'n dangos manylion 
dyddiad ac amser pob ymosodiad, anaf, damwain, ymyriad staff neu achos o 
droi allan, yn ogystal â manylion aelodau'r staff sy'n rhan o'r broses, natur y 
digwyddiad a'r cam gweithredu/canlyniad.  Rhaid bod y llyfr ar gael i'w archwilio 
gan yr heddlu a swyddogion awdurdodedig yr Awdurdod Lleol.

10.    Rhaid arddangos arwyddion o flaen y fangre sy'n annog unigolion i beidio ag 
ymgynnull yno. Rhaid i Swyddogion Trwyddedu gytuno ar yr union eiriad i’w 
datblygu.

 

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am11.11am

Cadeirydd 


